
Agenda for a meeting of the Regeneration and 
Economy Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held 
on Wednesday, 8 March 2017 at 6.00 pm in Committee 
Room 4, City Hall, Bradford

Members of the Committee – Councillors
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT GREEN INDEPENDENT

Heseltine
Mallinson

Farley
Pullen
Green
Jamil

Fear H Hussain K Hussain

Alternates:
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT GREEN

Pennington
Whiteley

Johnson
H Khan
Salam

R Ahmed Warnes

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Asad Shah/Sheila Farnhill
Phone: (01274) 432280/2268
E-Mail: asad.shah@bradford.gov.uk / sheila.farnhill@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  



Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Asad Shah - 01274 432280)

4.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Any referrals that have been made to this Committee up to and including 
the date of publication of this agenda will be reported at the meeting.

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

5.  CITY CENTRE MARKETS

The report of the Strategic Director Place (Document “V”) will update 
Members on the City Centre Markets.

Recommended –

That Members are asked to note Document “V” and to 
recommend a future report once any regeneration proposals for 
the City Markets are proposed.

(Colin Wolstenholme – 01274 432243)

1 - 10

6.  CITY CENTRE REGENERATION

The report of the Strategic Director Place (Document “W”) updates 
the Committee on progress with city centre regeneration since its 
scrutiny hearing in September 2016.

Recommended –

That Members are recommended to welcome progress on city 
centre regeneration since its meeting in September 2016.

(Claire Wilkinson – 01274 433537)

11 - 24



7.  REGENERATION AND ECONOMY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2016-17

The report of the Chair of the Regeneration and Economy Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee (Document “X”) presents the Committee’s 
Work Programme 2016-17.

Recommended –

That the Work programme 2016-17 continues to be regularly 
reviewed during the year.

(Licia Woodhead – 01274 432119)

25 - 28

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



 

 

Report of the Strategic Director of Place to the meeting of 
Regeneration and Economy Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on 8 th March 2017 

V 
 
 
Subject:   
 
City Centre Markets  
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report will update Members on the city centre markets  
 

Steve Hartley  
Strategic Director  
Department of Place  

Portfolio:   
 
Environment, Sport and Culture  
 

Report Contact:  Colin Wolstenholme, 
Markets Manager  
Phone: (01274) 432243 
E-mail: 
colin.wolstenholme@bradford.gov.uk 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration & Economy 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/



 

1. SUMMARY 
 

1.1. This report pr
[...]
he decision by Morrisons to close their Westgate store the 

Council has been assessing its plans for the redevelopment of the Oastler Centre in 
order to safeguard its future whilst continuing to liaise with Morrisons in their search 
to find a new end use in the vacated building. 

 
 

Page 8



 

9. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL  
 
9.1 The continued or accelerated deterioration in the trading performance of  both 

markets such as increasing vacancies will place budget pressures on the service as 
a result of reducing income and additional liabilities such as empty business rates 
and non- recoverable service charge 

 
10. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
10.1 If there are no significant risks arising out of the implementation of the proposed 

recommendations. 
 
11. LEGAL APPRAISAL  
 
11.1 There are no legal issues specifically arising from this report.   
 
12. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY  
 

There are no specific equality and diversity issues. 
 
 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are no specific sustainability implications 
 
 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 

There are no specific impacts  
 
 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS  
 

There are no community safety implications.   
 
 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT  
 

There are no Human Rights implications 
 
 TRADE UNION 
 

There are no Trade Union implications 
 
 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 

None  
 

NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS  
 

None    

Page 9



 

13. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
13.1 Members are asked to note this report and to recommend that a future report once 

any regeneration proposals for the City Markets are proposed.     
   
14. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  
 
14.1 Regeneration and Economy Overview & Scrutiny Committee reports on 31st 

January 2013, 5th September 2013, 23rd January 2014 and 14th October 2015.  
 

 

Page 10



 

 

Report of the Strategic Director to the meeting of the 
Regeneration and Economy Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on 8th March 2017 

W 
 
 
 
Subject:  City Centre Regeneration 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report updates Scrutiny Committee on progress with city centre regeneration since its 
scrutiny hearing in September 2016.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director - Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Cllr Alex Ross-Shaw 
 

Report Contact:  Clare Wilkinson 
Phone: (01274) 433537 
E-mail: 
clare.wilkinson@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration and Economy 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6/



 

1. SUMMARY 
 

1.1. This report updates Scrutiny Committee on progress with city centre regeneration 
since its Scrutiny hearing in September 2016.  An update on City Centre Markets is 
being provided under a separate report. 
 

2. BACKGROUND 
2.1 Bradford City Centre continues to be a priority for the Council and it is also a 

Strategic Priority Area in the Local Enterprise Partnership’s and West Yorkshire 
Combined Authority’s Strategic Economic Plan.  Bradford is one of the biggest and 
fastest growing districts in the UK and a key part of the Leeds City Region 
economy. Business success, jobs growth and an increased evening economy are 
essential to the District’s future and a strong vibrant city centre is needed to help 
secure the economic prosperity of the wider city.  

 
2.2.        Bradford city centre is the key location for employment in a district with a growing  

population of 531,000, and the place where investment and activity can combine 
collectively to maximum benefit. It is home to over 2000 businesses that support 
22% of jobs (one in five of all jobs in the district) generating 31% of the District’s 
Gross Value Added (GVA). The value of Bradford’s economy at 2015 as measured 
by total GVA was £9.5 billion that was the eighth largest economy of any City or 
District in England and the eleventh largest in the UK. GVA estimates for 2016 
onwards project a steady increase. The district economy is forecast to be worth 
around £11 billion in 2025, an increase of around 16%.   

 
2.3.        As a location for key sectors with identified future growth such as retail, business  

services and digital and creative industries, the city centre must play a vital role in 
our economy. We need to build on our existing strengths in further and higher 
education and continue to grow our retail and leisure offer. The increasing use of 
automation and artificial intelligence in industry will see around one third of existing 
jobs disappear over the next twenty years and the emergence of what has been 
termed the ‘Urban Entrepreneur’. Cities and city centres in particular are where the 
majority of new jobs will be created. To compete, Bradford has to ensure it is a 
liveable, vibrant and attractive place to attract and retain businesses and talent.  

 
2.4.        Bradford city centre is an important shop window to the district – the area with the  

highest concentration of visitor related facilities and a key visitor destination which is 
attracting increasing numbers of visitors.  This year will see the City host the start of 
the third stage of the Tour de Yorkshire, providing the opportunity to showcase the 
City and the District. 

 
2.5 Bradford’s City Centre Growth Scheme has delivered impressive results, supporting  

businesses to create jobs and occupying vacant units and encouraging new 
investment in the City Centre.  
 

2.6 In September 2016 a report was brought before this committee to update Members  
on developments in Bradford City Centre. The report provided an update on the City 
Centre Growth Scheme as well as the key developments in the City Centre.  It 
provided an overview of City Centre Management work areas and updated on 

Page 12



 

activities being undertaken to support Top of Town businesses. 
 
 
3.      City Centre Regeneration Update 

 
3.1 City Centre Growth Scheme  

 
3.1.1 The scheme has supported 215 businesses to either open or expand within the City 

Centre.  Supporting the enterprising nature of the District, the scheme has 
encouraged 42 new start-ups to open up within the Growth Zone, bringing unique 
offers to the City Centre.   
 

3.1.2 629 new full and part-time jobs, equivalent to 534 Full time equivalent jobs have 
been created. The scheme has also impacted on the high street by supporting 77 
vacant units to be brought back into commercial use. 

 
3.1.3 The key achievements delivered by the scheme to date are detailed below: 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3.2  Priority Streets 
3.2.1 Launched in summer 2015, this is a targeted scheme to incentivise businesses to 

bring back in to use vacant ground floor units in key retail streets with high volumes 
of vacant properties.  The package of support includes capital grants towards 
property improvements and equipment purchases along with business rate rebates.  
Maximum grant values are 200,000 Euros. 

 
3.2.2 A review of the Priority Streets scheme was undertaken in late 2016, taking into 

account current vacancies, feedback from stakeholders and an analysis of grant 
enquiries. 
 

 
Deliverable 
 

 
Volume 

 
Comments 

 
Businesses Supported  

 
215 

Includes Business Rates 
Rebates recipients and Capital 
Grant beneficiaries 

 
Jobs Created and Verified 

 
534 FTE 

BIS Target for City Centre is 500 
jobs outside of the Broadway 
Centre 

Empty City Centre Units 
brought back in to use 
 

77 As a result of Rebate and/or 
capital incentives 

New start businesses 
 

42 New Businesses starting up 
within the City Centre Growth 
Zone with the support of the 
scheme 

Page 13



 

3.2.3 As a result the geographic coverage of the scheme has been increased to include 
Bank Street and Tyrrel Street to encourage investment to spread up to the top of 
town.  North Parade has also been included in the scheme but with additional 
eligibility criteria restricting support to daytime uses, retail and food offers.    
 

3.2.4 The scheme now offers support targeted at the
[...]
A “competitive dialogue” procurement process for the provision of an “Out of Home 

Advertising” scheme has recently been undertaken. This will generate a fixed 
guaranteed annual income and percentage net profit share to the Council in 
exchange for allowing the provider to install a number of digital advertising panels in 
the key retail areas of the City Centre.  
 

4.5.2 This will replace the current arrangement, resulting in the removal of a large number 
of panels in the city centre and de-cluttering the street scene. Full contract award 
will follow shortly.  
 

 
 
 

Page 15



 

5. Darley Street and Top of Town 
 
5.1 Short and Medium Term Interventions 
5.1.1 Whilst the development of Broadway has significantly added to the retail offer in the 

city centre there is little doubt that its success, as well as the surprise closure of 
Morrisons in April 2016, has also contributed to a drop off in footfall in other areas of 
the city centre particularly at the Top of Town; and to an increase in the number of 
vacant retail units, particularly on Darley Street from where many of the businesses 
relocated to Broadway a year ago.  

 
5.1.2 This has led the Council to highlight  the Darley Street / Top of Town area for 

priority attention, to increase short and medium term activity to support market 
traders (in both markets) and existing businesses, whilst working on a longer term 
action plan to secure the future vitality of this important area of the city centre. 

 
5.1.3 Meanwhile uses in vacant buildings continue to be encouraged, and during March 

and April the ‘Creative Streets’ initiative will be rolled out which will see the city 
centre come alive with performers from Bradford’s communities coming together. 
This project is part of the on-going support designed to attract more people and 
support businesses in the Top of Town area.  

 
5.1.4 Shop wraps for properties currently housing meanwhile uses have been designed 

and painted by local artists.  These have now been installed in the following units: - 
 

• Cecil Green Arts – Darley Street 
• Wild Woods – Darley Street 
• Former Boots – Bank Street 
• Former Branded Bargains – Bank Street 
• Former Cash Centre – Ivegate 

 
5.1.5 It is hoped that measures will encourage businesses and market traders to make 

every effort to ensure they remain viable and resilient in the face of the national 
trends of a shrinking retail and markets sector in the majority of cities across the 
country.  

 
5.1.6 With regard to the longer term action plan the Council is very clear that a viable and 

thriving markets offer is an essential ingredient of the city centre experience and will 
do all it can to ensure this remains the case. Officers are currently considering 
options to secure a sustainable future for the Top of Town as a leisure and 
independent retail and markets destination, whilst developing a stronger residential 
community.  

  
5.1.7 Officers are continuing to work with the owners of the Kirkgate Shopping Centre to 

support them with their plans for the centre and to ensure occupancy levels are 
optimised.  Planning approval was granted in October 2016 for change of use for 
three retail units on the first floor of the centre.  This will enable the centre 
accommodate a higher proportion of cafés/restaurants for shoppers. 

 

Page 16



 

5.1.8 A study into the connectivity between the Top of Town and the streets below has 
been undertaken leading to proposals for improvements to Godwin Street, Upper 
Darley Street, North Parade, Rawson Road/ Northgate, James Street and John 
Street.  Business at the Top of Town will be consulted before final proposals are 
agreed. 
 

5.1.9 Features of the proposals include:- 
 

• Reduction of on-street parking to enable widening of footways to make them 
more useable 

• The introduction of paving  materials of a similar quality as seen in other 
areas of the retail core of the city centre 

• Lighting and sign
[...]
s are high with weekends being particularly 
busy.  The maximum capacity for the complex is 500 people, which means there 
are often queues awaiting entry.  

6.2.6 The developer has now commenced a second phase of scheme, which will see the 
opening of the Rose and Crown Pub in March.  This is a land locked building which 
opened as a pub in 1870. 

6.2.8 In addition, a juice bar with access off Ivegate is planned and an operator is 
currently being sought.  There are also plans to open additional tunnels to expand 
the complex further in the future. 

 
 

6.3 Clergy House and Jermyn Court 
 
6.3.1 In order to address an increasing demand for temporary accommodation, Executive 

approved a proposal for the Council to develop a housing scheme to provide 
additional temporary housing accommodation for homeless people.     

 
6.3.2 Located on Barkerend Road, the scheme involved the refurbishment of a high 

profile, historically important and listed empty property known as Clergy House 
along with the construction of a purpose built block, Jermyn Court.  

 
6.3.3 In total the scheme has created 18 self-contained flats to provide temporary 

accommodation for homeless families and individuals along with offices and activity 
space. 

 
6.3.4 The scheme was delivered in two phases because of the very different nature of the 

two elements of the scheme – the renovation of a listed building and the 
construction of a new build – with practical completion of the second phase (Jermyn 
Court) taking place on January 12th 2017. 

 
6.3.5 Now complete the whole scheme has been leased to Horton Housing Association 

who are currently delivering the Council’s Supported Housing contract relating to 
support for homeless people. 

 
6.4 Station Gateways Project 
 
6.4.1 Final gateway one designs for the Forster Square Station redevelopment are almost 

complete and will be submitted to WYCA in mid-April.  A decision on the application 
is expected by their Investment panel in 
[...]
 March 2017 

X 
 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Regeneration and Economy Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
2016-17 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report presents the Committee’s Work Programme 2016-17 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Adrian Farley 
Chair – Regeneration and Economy O&S 
Committee 
 

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning & Transport 
Education, Employment and Skills 
Environment, Sport & Culture 
Health and Wellbeing 

Report Contact:  Licia Woodhead 
Overview and Scrutiny Lead 
Phone: (01274) 432119 
E-mail: licia.woodhead@bradford.gov.uk 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7/



 

1. SUMMARY 
1.1 This report presents the Committee’s Work Programme 2016-17. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
2.1 Each Overview and Scrutiny Committee is required by the Constitution of the 

Council to prepare a work programme (Part 3E – Overview and Scrutiny Procedure 
Rules, Para 1.1). 

 
3. REPORT ISSUES 
3.1 Appendix 1 of this report presents the Work Programme for 2016-17.   
 
3.2 Work planning cycle 

Best practice published by the Centre for Public Scrutiny suggests that ‘work 
programming should be a continuous process’.  It is important to regularly review 
work programmes so that important or urgent issues that come up during the year 
are able to be scrutinised.  In addition, at a time of limited resources, it should also 
be possible to remove projects which have become less relevant or timely.  For this 
reason, it is proposed that the Committee’s work programme be regularly reviewed 
by Members throughout the municipal year. 

 
4. FINANCIAL AND RESOURCE APPRAISAL 

None 
 
5. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 None 
 
6. RECOMMENDATIONS 
6.1 That the Work programme 2016-17 continues to be regularly reviewed during the 

year. 
 
7. APPENDICES 
7.1 Appendix 1 – Regeneration & Economy Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work 

Programme 2016-17 
 
 
 
 

Page 26



 Democratic Services - Overview and Scrutiny 
 Regeneration and Economy O &S Committee 
 Scrutiny Lead: Licia Woodhead tel

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the Regeneration and Economy 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Wednesday, 
8 March 2017 at 6.00 pm in Committee Room 4 - City 
Hall, Bradford

Commenced 6.00 pm
Concluded 8.05 pm

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR INDEPENDENT
Heseltine
Whiteley

Farley
Pullen
Green
Jamil

K Hussain

Councillor Farley in the Chair

Apologies –
Councillor H Hussain and Mallinson
Observers –
Councillor Ross-Shaw, Portfolio Holder for Regeneration, Planning and Transport
Councillor Pennington

54.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

In the interest of transparency Councillor Green disclosed a personal interest in 
City Centre Markets (minute 57) as he had a major involvement with the provision 
and traders.

Action: City Solicitor

55.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

56.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

There were no referrals to the Committee.
57.  CITY CENTRE MARKETS



The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “V”) updated Members on 
Bradford’s City Centre Markets. 

The Markets Manager was present at the meeting and gave a synopsis of the 
report. In addition, he provided the Committee with a PowerPoint presentation 
which detailed an in depth analysis of Oastler Centre (OC) and Kirkgate Market 
(KM):
  
A question and answer session ensued:

 Since the vacancy level of units was 10% above the national average, 
what kind of businesses had closed? 

o Mostly general business stores that had only been operating within 
a 2 year period had closed. The businesses that had been operating 
for many years were still in operation but the opening of the 
Broadway had resulted in the downward trend of footfall hence a 
further reason for businesses closing permanently;

 Was the average occupancy level rate of OC was 77%, was this 
considered as a high percentage? 

o This was unclear as it was not certain on the occupancy level rates 
of markets in other cities;

 Were markets continuously following the tradition of closing during 
Wednesday afternoons? 

o This was a thing of the past and the Bradford City Centre Markets 
were no longer following an old tradition;

 Was the Council still spending money on paper media advertisement 
campaigns as opposed to electronic means? 

o Customers had become socially media savvy over the course of 
past few years and therefore the Council had adopted the use of 
electronic media for existing customers in addition to attracting new 
customers;

 Had the markets been advertised in the Telegraph and Argus? 
o Yes but had little impact. As a consequence, advertising would have 

to entail a more tailored focused approach;
 In terms of demographics, who were the majority of customers shopping in 

both markets? 
o Majority were the over 55 year olds;

 Why were traders reluctant to operate on Sundays? 
o The Council was keen on Sunday trading but on the flip side, 

wholesalers were closed on Sundays. Nevertheless, the Council 
was keen to promote Sunday shopping; and,

 Were traders offered assistance on how to grow their businesses? 
o The offer of a national trading programme was available but it was 

important to focus on new businesses equally assisting old 
businesses to change with the times. The Council had access to 
business advisers and other network of support for traders.

During the discussion, the Committee, the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration, 



Planning & Transport and officers made the following comments:

 The old Morrisons (Westgate site) had to be addressed as a key to a future 
regeneration. Of course the footfall around Westgate had reduced and now 
needed to be addressed. It was about researching and then deliberating on 
how to achieve an increase number of customers in the coming years; 

o In response to comment, it was acknowledged that there was a 
decline of customers for both markets which was anticipated due to 
the inception of Broadway. The OC was linked with the old 
Morrisons but due to closure of the supermarket had resulted in the 
decreasing numbers of customers;

 Following discussions with traders, the general feedback was concerns 
expressed relating to the reduced numbers of shoppers;

 There were a number of businesses that were not opening and closing 
during specific trading hours;

o In response to comment, Market centres were opened to shoppers 
on a timely basis but some traders were only arriving when they 
wished and therefore the service was contemplating on whether 
conditions be put into the leasing of units relating to opening and 
closing of market stalls. Nevertheless, in relation to daily trading, 
traders were independent and could not be expected to open 7 days 
a week;

 OC was very much different to KM therefore in terms of rationale 
assumption, every customer would have an individual preference therefore 
it was paramount that both markets were promoted in allowance to their 
unique identity in order to capture individual customers suited to respective 
markets; and,

 The city centre bus stop was in front of the OC but due to the anticipated 
discontinued bus service could easily be a contributing factor towards the 
reduce levels of footfall.

Resolved –

That Document “V” be noted and that once any regeneration proposals for 
the City Centre Markets are proposed, a report outlining the proposals be 
presented to the Regeneration and Economy Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.

ACTION: Strategic Director, Place

58.  CITY CENTRE REGENERATION

The report of the Strategic Director Place (Document “W”) updated the 
Committee on progress with city centre regeneration since its scrutiny hearing in 
September 2016.

The Economic Development Programmes Manager was in attendance and gave 
the Committee a synopsis of the report which followed a PowerPoint presentation. 



The latter highlighted the half year regeneration activity, with the following key 
points. In detail, during mid February 2017 the Council had supported 215 
businesses which led to the creation of 629 new and additional jobs within the 
City Centre hence bringing to fruition 77 empty units back into commercial use. 
The Council had supported majority of independent businesses including 42 new 
start businesses with a scheme creating environments in which to invest and 
grow. During this period the taking up of rate rebate had a slow downturn. The 
anticipated changes to business rates from April 2017 would affect further 
however this was a scheme under review by the Government to ensure the 
flexibility to meet the current needs of businesses and maximises the benefits 
from all investment. Darley Street and Westgate of the City Centre continued to 
receive priority attention. The Council had considered options to secure a 
sustainable future for the city as a leisure and independent retail and markets 
destination (the short and medium term interventions were detailed in Document 
“W”). In summary, there was on going exciting pipeline of project proposals, not 
huge volumes but quality schemes with a positive changing impact. Following 
success of the Creative Streets animation programme delivered in Autumn 2016, 
a new programme had been developed which was due to run from 11 April 
through to 30 April 2017 in and around the Westgate area of the city centre. With 
the support of the Council, a new Community Interest company had established 
to manage the market events with local traders involved and given the opportunity 
to showcase their products. A Heritage Lottery Fund application was submitted in 
August 2016 for a Townscape Heritage Initiative for the top of town. Funding had 
been approved to support bringing vacant and under-used historic buildings at the 
Top of Town back into appropriate and sustainable use with 72 properties 
identified as a need for prioritisation. The development phase would commence 
shortly, working with property owners to work up proposals. Improvements to 
pedestrian flow, traffic management and sight lines to help support footfall to the 
Westgate area had been instigated through a connectivity study and this resulted 
in proposals for improvements to a number of streets. It was paramount to make 
the area more attractive to investors by ensuring improvements to footpaths, 
including some areas of widening. In addition, improving pedestrian crossing 
points as well as improved lighting. However, businesses would be consulted with 
before any final proposals were to be agreed. This report further provided updates 
on other key developments, this including Sunbridge Wells (SW) which opened in 
December 2016. The footfall in first 10 weeks of SW was 300,000. SW operated 
three of the bars within and had reported healthy financial turnovers. A Phase 2 
programme was also underway, the opening of Rose and Crown pub next before 
the end of March 2017. Renovation works of Clergy House and a new build, 
Jermyn Court, would provide 18 self contained flats for homeless families and 
individuals. This whole scheme would be leased to Horton Housing to deliver a 
Supported Housing Contract. In September 2016, the City Centre vacancy rate 
was reported as 19.4%, this had now reduced to 18.6%. The Council’s year end 
target of 18% could be achieved. In comparison of previous and the current 
quarter, there had been a 6% increase across City Centre. It was equally 
important to note that the captured data was only footfall as not everyone was 
using the city centre. Also in the present, Broadway (street) saw a 15% increase 
of footfall. However there was a yearly decrease on Darley Street and Kirkgate. 
The City Park had increased slightly. The Council was to explore “Data Flock” 



system to drill down further and capture more intelligent data on people’s 
movement around the city centre.

The Committee requested clarification on what point were businesses consulted 
on the Council’s regeneration themes. In response, it was mentioned that the 
Council took on board all feedback following the consultation period however 
there were several phases to the proposals before final implementation;

During the discussion, the Committee, the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration, 
Planning & Transport, an observing Councillor and the Assistant Director, 
Economy and Development made the following comments:

 Many businesses had no option but to close due to the inception of 
Broadway and growth of other new businesses;

o In response to comment, it was not the case that the Council wished 
to jeopardise existing long running businesses but to regenerate 
Bradford City Centre as a whole.

 Businesses were unsure of plans for the next decade because many 
traders had lease breaks and wished for detailed insight into the future of 
trading;

o In response to comment, SW had reduced the numbers of 
customers at other trading locations. Nevertheless it was equally 
important for the footfall of Westgate to be brought back to fruition 
due to many traders having trading for many years had invested 
heavily.

 Marketing was an equally important factor for businesses and customers. 
A healthy marketing campaign would prevent Bradford citizens making 
their way to shop in Waitrose (Leeds) or Manchester. On the flip side a 
wider publicity campaign should be part of the proposal to bring non 
residents of Bradford to our city centre for shopping;

 Waitrose gave customers the incentive of free parking which could be 
considered as a clever marketing strategy;

o In response to comment, Bradford had to be promoted an all 
rounded destination as opposed to only free parking.

 Free parking was only one element and could never be considered as the 
corner stone of encouragement for shoppers;

 The long term plan, an overall district plan was required in order to entice 
shoppers from all over to Bradford;

 Bradford was unique in the sense of being complemented with an Asian 
culture and equally being a multi cultural city. It was about using this 
element in Bradford’s favour during any future publicity campaigns; and,

 The Council had a significant land hold in the City Centre. Morrisons lease 
had also returned to the authority therefore sourcing the land to the private 
sector could be an option for discussions at a later stage;

o In response to comment, Morrisons was still acting on the site and 
the Council could not retrieve the land at the present time due to 
confidential discussions being undertaken.

Recommended –



 (1) That the progress made on the City Centre regeneration be 
welcomed.

(2) That officers arrange a workshop for the Members of the 
Regeneration and Economy Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the 
proposals for the future of the City Centre Markets.

ACTION: Strategic Director, Place

59.  REGENERATION AND ECONOMY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WORK PROGRAMME 2016-17

Resolved –

That the Regeneration and Economy Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Work Programme 2016-17 continued to be reviewed during the year.

LEAD: Overview and Scrutiny Lead

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Regeneration and Economy Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


